transfer deposit fee and share withdrawal fee may be subject to Singapore Goods and Services Tax
currently at 5.0%.

Dealings in our Shares will be carried out in Singapore dollars and will be effected for settlement via
CDP on a scripless basis. Settlement of trades on a normal “ready” basis on the SGX-ST generally
takes place on the third Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the following business day. CDP holds securities on behalf of investors in
Securities Accounts. An investor may open a direct account with CDP or a sub-account with a
Depository Agent. The Depository Agent may be a member company of the SGX-ST, bank, merchant
bank or trust company.

CLEARANCE AND SETTLEMENT

39

The following table, which should be read in conjunction with the Compilation Report which shows our
cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation, and indebtedness:–

(a) as at the Latest Practicable Date and before adjustments for the application of net proceeds from
the Invitation; and

(b) as adjusted for the application for the net proceeds from the Invitation.

($’000)

As at the Latest Practicable
Date and before adjusting for

net proceeds from the
Invitation

As adjusted for the
net proceeds from

the Invitation

Cash and cash equivalents 3,933 36,351

Indebtedness

Notes payables, secured(1) 8,061 8,061

Short term bank loan, secured(2) 4,031 4,031

Total indebtedness 12,092 12,092

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 18,000 50,418

Accumulated profits 31,322 31,322

Statutory reserves 3,011 3,011

Total shareholders’ equity 52,333 84,751

TOTAL CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 64,425 96,843

Notes:-

(1) These notes payables are non-guaranteed but secured by cash deposits amounting to RMB16 million.

(2) This short term bank loan amounting (approximately RMB20 million) is used to finance working capital requirements for our
operation and bears the interest rate of 6.138%. This short term bank loan is unsecured but guaranteed by Shao Jian Jun
(personal guarantee), Jiangsu Tiangong Group Co. Ltd and JWEG.

Contingent Liabilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are no contingent liabilities.

Others

Save as disclosed above and in the section entitled “Liquidity and Capital Resources” of this

[…]

Capitalisation 607,728 607,728

After Restructuring Exercise & Capitalisation 18,000,000 18,000,000

Share Consolidation 6,000,000 18,000,000

Sub-Division of Shares 300,000,000 18,000,000

Pre-Invitation issued share capital 300,000,000 18,000,000

New Shares to be issued pursuant to the Invitation 100,000,000 32,418,000

Post-Invitation issued share capital 400,000,000 50,418,000

Since the date of incorporation of our Company, more than 99.9% of our share capital has been paid
for with assets other than cash. For details, please see the next section entitled “Restructuring
Exercise” of this Prospectus.

The shareholders’ equity of our Company after adjustments to reflect (a) the Restructuring Exercise,
the Capitalisation, the Sub-Division of Shares and the Share Consolidation (collectively the “Capital
Restructuring”); and (b) the Invitation are set forth below. These statements should be read in
conjunction with the Compilation Report.

As at 30 June 2005

As at
Incorporation

($)

As adjusted for
Restructuring

Exercise
($)

As adjusted for
Capital

Restructuring
($)

As adjusted
for Capital

Restructuring and
the Invitation

($)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Issued and fully paid-up share
capital 2 17,392,272 18,000,000 50,418,000

Accumulated Profits — 13,146,813 12,539,085 12,539,085

Statutory Reserves — 2,940,338 2,940,338 2,940,338

Translation Reserve — (428,423) (428,423) (428,423)

Total shareholders’ equity 2 33,051,000 33,051,000 65,469,000

SHARE CAPITAL

43

SHAREHOLDERS

Our Shareholders and their respective shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the
Invitation are summarised below:–

As at the Latest Practicable Date After the Invitation

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Directors

Wang Wei Yao (1) (2) — — 300,000,000 100.0 — — 295,000,000 73.7

Shao Jian Jun(1) — — — — — — — —

Zhu Ping Guo — — — — — — — —

Mak Kin Kwong — — — — — — — —

Edmund Lee Yu Chiang — — — — — — — —

Tony Ong Tiong Seng — — — — — — — —

Substantial Shareholders
(5% or more)

Kim Pan(1) (2) 300,000,000 100.0 — — 295,000,000 73.7 — —

Public — — — — 105,000,000 26.3 — —

TOTAL 300,000,000 100.0 — — 400,000,000 100.0 — —

Notes:–

(1) Kim Pan is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The directors of Kim Pan are Wang
Wei Yao and Shao Jian Jun. Kim Pan is owned by Wang Wei Yao (who owns 82% of Kim Pan) and Shao Jian Jun (who
owns 18% of Kim Pan). There is no familial relationship between any of these shareholders of Kim Pan.

(2) Wang Wei Yao is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Kim Pan by virtue of his 82% shareholding in Kim Pan.

The Shares held by our Shareholder, Kim Pan, do not carry different voting rights from the Invitation
Shares.

The Shares held by our Shareholder, Kim Pan, were acquired in connection with the Restructuring

[…]

from 27 May 2004 to 31 December 2004 and financial period ending 30 June 2005.

The first profitable year of the subsidiary is the financial period from 27 May 2004 to 31 December
2004.

No deferred tax has been provided, as the Proforma Group did not have any significant temporary
differences which gave rise to a deferred tax asset or liability at the balance sheet dates.

11. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Years ended 31 December
Six months ended

30 June
2002 2003 2004 2004 2005

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Wages, salaries and bonuses 7,368 14,156 19,550 9,950 10,716

Pension contributions 316 331 267 119 181

Other personnel expenses 1,126 2,147 1,489 1,247 450

8,810 16,634 21,306 11,316 11,347

Number of employees at end of the
financial year/period 1,006 1,104 1,508 1,465 1,638

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-19

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. FIXED ASSETS

Construction
in progress

Buildings
and

leasehold
properties Machinery

Electrical
Fittings

Tools and
Equipment

Motor
Vehicles Total

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Cost
At 1.1.2004 19,858 35,355 22,800 775 7,102 741 86,631
Additions 26,052 4 1,204 81 1,100 1,044 29,485
Disposal — — — (80) — — (80)
Transfers (34,680) 5,085 28,566 — 1,029 — —

At 31.12.2004 11,230 40,444 52,570 776 9,231 1,785 116,036
Additions 13,465 — 258 61 5,162 — 18,946
Disposals — — (68) — — — (68)

At 30.6.2005 24,695 40,444 52,760 837 14,393 1,785 134,914

Accumulated depreciation
At 1.1.2004 — 2,163 2,755 267 1,079 170 6,434
Charge for the financial year — 1,344 2,940 146 1,491 165 6,086
Disposals — — — (62) — — (62)

At 31.12.2004 — 3,507 5,695 351 2,570 335 12,458
Charge for the financial period — 768 2,579 78 1,007 170 4,602
Disposal — — (24) — — — (24)

At 30.6.2005 — 4,275 8,250 429 3,577 505 17,036

Net book value
At 31.12.2004 11,230 36,937 46,875 425 6,661 1,450 103,578

At 30.6.2005 24,695 36,169 44,510 408 10,816 1,280 117,878

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F
-20

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

13. STOCKS

Proforma Group
31 December

2004
30 June

2005

RMB 000 RMB 000

At cost

Raw materials 7,424 7,840

Work-in-progress 19,627 22,826

Finished goods 23,781 30,133

Less allowance for stock obsolescence (912) (636)

49,920 60,163

Movements in allowance for stock obsolescence during the financial year/period are as follows:

Proforma Group
31 December

2004
30 June

2005

RMB 000 RMB 000

[…]

Disclosure of the nature of financial instruments and their significant terms and conditions that
could affect the amount, timing and certainty of future cash flow is presented in the respective
notes to the financial statements, where applicable.

23. SEGMENT INFORMATION

No information by business segments is presented as the principal operation of the Group relates
mainly to the manufacture and supply of stamping machines and metal parts. In addition, as the
business of the Group is engaged entirely in the PRC, no reporting by geographical local of the
operation is presented.

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-26

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

24. STATEMENT OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the unaudited proforma consolidated
profit and loss statements:–

Unaudited proforma consolidated profit and
loss statement as at 31 December 2002

Per audited
financial

statements of
Jiangsu World
Machine Tool

Co., Ltd

Proforma
adjustments

(Note D)

Per unaudited
proforma

consolidated
profit and loss

statement

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Turnover 80,167 80,167

Cost of sales (50,024) (300) (50,324)

Gross profit 30,143 29,843

Other operating income 1,203 1,203

Distribution and selling expenses (7,041) (7,041)

Administrative expenses (3,266) 186 (3,080)

Other operating expenses (1,117) (1,117)

Profit from operations 19,922 19,808

Finance expenses, net (1,263) (1,263)

Profit before taxation 18,659 18,545

Taxation (6,390) (6,390)

Profit after taxation 12,269 (114) 12,155

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-27

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

24. STATEMENT OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Unaudited proforma consolidated profit and
loss statement as at 31 December 2003

Per audited
financial

statements of
Jiangsu World
Machine Tool

Co., Ltd

Proforma
adjustments

(Note D)

Per unaudited
proforma

consolidated
profit and loss

statement

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Turnover 123,116 123,116

Cost of sales (85,521) (300) (85,821)

Gross profit 37,595 37,295

Other operating income 2,392 2,392

Distribution and selling expenses (12,198) (12,198)

Administrative expenses (3,772) 186 (3,586)

Other operating expenses (3,696) 84 (3,612)

Profit from operations 20,321 20,291

Finance expenses, net (1,071) (1,071)

Profit before taxation 19,250 19,220

Taxation (7,340) (7,340)

Profit after taxation 11,910 (30) 11,880

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-28

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

24. STATEMENT OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Unaudited proforma consolidated profit and
loss statement as at 31 December 2004

Per aggregation
of financial

statements of
individual

entities
(Note A)

Proforma
adjustments

(Note D)

Per unaudited
proforma

consolidated
profit and loss

statement

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Turnover 259,383 259,383

Cost of sales (169,221) (125) (169,346)

Gross profit 90,162 90,037

Other operating income 10,258 10,258

Distribution and selling expenses (13,105) (13,105)

Administrative expenses (3,218) 78 (3,140)

Other operating expenses (1,234) (1,234)

Profit from operations 82,863 82,816

Finance expenses, net (1,026) (1,026)

Profit before taxation 81,837 81,790

Taxation (7,238) (7,238)

Profit after taxation 74,599 (47) 74,552

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-29

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

24. STATEMENT OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Unaudited proforma consolidated profit and
loss statement as at 30 June 2004

Per aggregation
of financial

statements of
individual

entities
(Note A)

Proforma
adjustments

(Note D)

Per unaudited
proforma

consolidated
profit and loss

statement

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Turnover 102,763 102,763

Cost of sales (73,161) (150) (73,311)

Gross profit 29,602 29,452

Other operating income 2,820 2,820

Distribution and selling expenses (6,710) (6,710)

Administrative expenses (1,974) 93 (1,881)

Other operating expenses (562) (562)

Profit from operations 23,176 23,119

Finance expenses, net (880) (880)

Profit before taxation 22,296 22,239

Taxation (7,238) (7,238)

Profit after taxation 15,058 (57) 15,001

ANNEX F — COMPILATION REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-30

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

24. STATEMENT OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Unaudited proforma consolidated profit and
loss statement as at 30 June 2005

Per aggregation
of financial

statements of
individual

entities
(Note A)

Proforma
Adjustments

(Note D)

Per unaudited
proforma

consolidated
profit and loss

statement

RMB 000 RMB 000 RMB 000

Turnover 144,012 144,012

Cost of sales (99,636) (99,636)

Gross profit 44,376 44,376